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subject to modifications and conditions required by the Board of.;”

SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAN:

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

DATA TO ACCOMPANY PETITION: i -y 155;”:ﬂ

If the petition is approved, the special exception plan,

Appeals, will be made a part of the Board's Decision and Order.

The special exception plan must be drawn to scale and must

include the items listed below: 4
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(a)
(b)
(¢)
(a)
(e)

(£)

(q)
(h)
(1)
(3)

(k)

(1)
(m)
(n)
{o)

(p)
(q)

(r)
(s)

Courses and distances of outlrne boundary lines and the |

size of the property

North arxrow. '
Zoning of subject property and adjornlng property
Scale of plan.

l

Existing and proposed uses, structures, natural L'i” :

features' and landscaping.
Location and surface material of ‘existing and proposed’

-
N
i

parking spaces, driveways, and points of access; number, .. .

of existing and proposed parking spaces.-

Same as (e) and (f) above, of any adjoining property ag: ;.

necessary for proper examination of the petition.

Location of well and private sewerage easement area, if

property is to be served by private water and sewer.
Election District.in which the subject property is
located.

Tax Map and parcel number on which the subject property
1s located, .

Name' of local community in which the subject property
is located or name of ‘nearby community.

Name and mailing address of the petitioner.

Name and mailing address of attorney, if any.

Name and mailing address of property owner.

Floor area and height of structures, setback distances
from property lines, and other numerical values
necessary for the examination of the petition.
Location of subiect propertv in relation, by
approximate dimension, to the center line of nearest
intersecticn of two public roads.

Ownership of effected roads. ;

A detailed description of all exterior bulldlng
materials for all proposed structures.

Any other information as may be necessary for full and
proper consideration of the petition. ;

Go to page 3.
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_The undersigned hereby péhiticn the Board of Appeals for apprmval

£l

6+, SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST. -

of a special éXwﬁptlQn under section(s) \?SXEQ
Zoning Regulations for the foliowing use:

Specil

i i

7. 858&&2??2&% OF PROPOSED USE:
The f{ollowing itsms are l&ﬁéﬁd&ﬁ Lo be answered by summary

statements;: the answers may b& given below or attached to this
petition form 15 aﬁdxtzanaA space 1B nee&eﬁ,

. A} The present use of the suhjagt property. Ckﬁfﬁugaaa L)&égl
ﬂ‘o bam& \Nm'm@ M&W &“& L

_ C} & detailed descripuion of the proposed use, including, ,axi‘f.
where applicable: tvpes of aaziviaiag,'haaxa of cperation: ﬁamber ; ‘
of empiayees, cacagaﬁts, and ﬁggaamers; qaantity and typ@@noﬁ -

D} Addltlonal information which will Be needed to det&rmin& S
whether the special exception mamplles w1th the spac;fic ' :
reguirements of the applicable subsection within %ggééonqizl <H,

of the anlng Regulat;oas«

G0 Lo paye éﬂ
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b ¥
F) Any other factors whlch the Petitioner des;res th Board%-?f*f%
[ l:?a; ‘r=

AL ' % o AT R
;.',a. PRIOR'PETITIONS. ‘| . .ﬁ=“_hl?..,,,;ra
1 :'. "| 1 ' 1 I;. }'” i
‘i;; Has any petition for the same, Or substantlally the same,

f special exceptlon as contazned herein for the same property~as

'.the subject of this petltion been disapproved by the Board of
Appeals within ‘twenty four (24) months of the date of thlS if
petltlop?‘ ‘ _ "f .

() YESi:( NO If yes., and six (6) months have elapsed sxncel-ﬂn

the last hearlng, an affldavlt setting forth new and dlfferént :

grounds on which re-submittal is based must be attached. .}‘
ADDITIONAL MATERIAL, FEES, POSTING AND ADVERTISING. B ;:;:if
A): If desired, supplemental pages may be attached to tﬁe ffFjﬁ;!
petitioh; The following number of petitions, plans and ii' ‘iﬁhf;ﬁ
i - L IO . »t 'II_'_.,"Q.'.‘E-,'
supplemental pages must be submitted: U N ;;r wT*bjjgg
'~ 28 copies if the subject property adjoins a State road. :'ifj
ng)coples if the subject property adjoins a. County "ﬁ{:kﬂ
' road. L o i e d
B) The undersigned agrees to furnxsh such additlonallplats,;fy
plans, reports, or other materials as may be required by :the | -}' _
Department of Planning and Zoning and/or the Board of Appeals ln “?
connection with the filing of this petition. o ;
: The_pnder51gned agrees to pay all costs in accordance with i
, the current schedule of fees. ' o -
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-The-undersigﬂed alsq agrees to properlf-post the property At'
Ieast thirty (30) days immediately prior to the hearing and to '
maintain the propérty posters as required and submit an affidavitﬁ
of posting at, or before the time of the hearing. The I
undersigned als¢c agrees to insert legal notices, to be published
one (1) time in at least two (2) newspapers of general -
circulation in Howard County, as prepared and approved by the"
Department of Planning and Zoning, within at least fhirty (30)
days prior to the hearing, and to pay for such advertising costs;
and further agrees to submit two (2) approved certificates of the :
text and publication date(s) of the advertisement at or before

the time of the hearing. |

9. SIGNATURES.
The undersigned hereby affirms that all of the statements
and information contained in, or filed with, this petition are

true and correct.

‘The undérsigned has read the instructions on this form,
filing herewith all of the required accompanying information.

CltMAgZI NA

Signature of Attorney Sjignature of Petitioner

For DPZ office use only: (Filing fee is $650.00 plus $15.00 per

poster)”
Hearing fee: $
Poster fee:

R

TOTAL: 3
Receipt No.

(Make checks payable to "Director of Finance")

Go to page 6.



. 10.-PETITIONER" MUST INITIAL ONE OF THE FOLLOWING' g

- receiving the Planning Board recommendation before scheduling a ' _
~hearing date for my case. By so doing, I may be allowed a Lo
. postponement or continuance in order to: ‘amend and resubmlt my T

i of-the-Zon1ng Regulations, that special’ exceptlons within ' ki g

‘resideﬁtial developments in the R-ED, R-SC, R-SA-8, R~A-15, R-MH ‘:f

- or R-VH districts are subject to the standards enumerated in _ﬁi}{
]

- connection with) the use, the size of the site in relation to the EH
use, and the location of the site with respect to the streets T

et ——— e g
.

[ll‘-" : } a i : e
} I ‘wish to have a hearing date set by the Board ef Appeals_ﬁﬂ
as soon'as possible. I understand that the scheduled hearlng i

. date may be several months from now. I also understand that oncefkigg

- & hearing date has been set, I cannot request a postponement or -ﬂ' @ﬁ

" continuance, absent any extraordinary clrcumstances as determlned ;
by the Board.

; ot ;
I 5 Lo 1

' I wish to have the Board of Appeals wait until after

petition if the petition receives an unfavorable recommendation. ' !
This resubmission would be made to the Department of Planning and ‘.-
Zoning and to the Planning Board. Postponement or continuance of
the Planning Board meeting will allow consideration of an amendedi
petltlon by the Planning Board and other County agencies.

] .

L ";'.}}"..,'

11. GENERAL STANDARDS: - R
Petitioner must note that in addition to the specific ‘ ;fﬁé
requ1rements of the appropriate subsectlon within section 131. N :

section 131.C. All requests for special exceptions must meet the-
following general standards set forth in section 131.B. of the
Zoning Regulations for approval: ' : - 5 Hi

1. The location and size of_the use, the nature and * =~ =,
intensity of the operation involved in {or conducted in : <o

giving access to the site are such that the use will be in .

harmony with the land uses and policies indicated in the Howard T

County General Plan for Howard County for the district in which

it is located. ) _ an
2. The use will not adversely affect vicinal properties. il
3. The. location, nature and height of structures, walls andnjﬁgr

fences, and the nature and extent of the landscaping on the site’

are such that the use will not hinder or discourage the - e b

development and use of adjacent land and structures. L

: 4. Parking areas will be of adequate size for the partlcular'@f

use and will be properly located and suitably screened from Sy ¥l

'adjoining residential uses, and the 1ngress and egress drives "4§ ié
"will be laid out so as to achieve even maximum safety. ;qh!u

‘If a special exception use is combined with other special”;
exceptlon uses or permitted uses on a site, the overall intensity '

,and scale of uses on the site is appropriate given the adequacy g;m

of proposed buffers and setbacks and the land uses indicated in f_l R

. the General Plan for the site and surrounding properties. 23 Hﬁﬁ

' Rt :]



35.

36.

d. Applicable Federal, State and County health, fire and envuonmenwl codes shall be |
followed;

e.  The niinimum setback fromall property lines shall be fifty feet.

. Mobile Homes for Security Purposes

A special exception may be granted in Lhe M-1 or M—2 District for one mobile home to be
used for security purposes, provided that:

- a The property shall be at least 10 acres in size and contain an outdoor storage facility

for equipment, supplies or products in connection wnh a use permitted in the M-1
or M-2 District.

b.  The mobilé home shall bear a 1abc1'cerﬁfymg that it complies with the standards of
the National Manufactured Housing and Safety Standards Act of 1974 as
promulgated by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD).

Movie Theaters, Legitimate Theaters, Dinner Theaters

A special exception may be granted in the M-1 District for movie theaters, legitimate
theaters and dinner theaters, provided that a determination is made by the Board of Appeals -

. that such use will not constitute a nuisance because of sidewalk or stréet traffic, noisé or

physical activity, that such use will not adversely affect the use of adjoining properties, that
adequate off-street parking facilities are available in close proximity to the proposed use, and
that thete is a reasonable need for the propoesed use within the Light Manufacturing District
(M-1).

Museums and Libraries

A special exception may be granted in the RC, RR, R-ED, R-20 or R-12 Districts . for
museums, art galleries and libraries, provided that a determination is made by the Board of
Appeals that such use will not constitute 2 nuisance because of sidewalk or street traffic,
noise or physical activity, and that such use will not tend to adversely affect Lhe use and
devclopment of adjoining propcmcs

Nonprofit: Clubs, Lodges, Commumgy Halls and @g

A special exception may be granted in the RC, RR, R-ED or R-20 Districts for non—préﬁt
clubs and similar organizations, provided that:

a. Any structure shall be located at least 100 feet from any side or rear lot line, except
that a setback of 50 feet from a commercial or industrial district shall be allowcd
The front structure setback shall be at least 75 feet. .

b.  Total building coverage shall not be more than 20 percent of the area of the site.

c. - Safe public road access shall be available.

d. One mobﬂé home or caretaker’s dwelling for security purposes for day and

227



2B or BA caét y

PETITIONER

ADDRESS

Affidavit made pursvant to the pertinqnt provisions e B
Ti{tle 22 of the Boward‘County Code as amended.

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES BEREBY DECLARE THAT NO OFFICER OR. .
EMPLOYEE OF HOWARD COUNTY, WHETHER ELECTED OR APPOINTED, EAS :ﬁf@i
RECEIVED, PRIOR HERETO OR WILL RECEIVE suaszbuznr BERETO, ANY | .
MONETARY OR MATERIAL CONSIDERATION, ANY SERVICE OR THING OF |
VALUE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, UPON MORE FAVORABLE TERMS taax_;f*:-:
THOSE GRANTED TO THE PUBLIC, GENERALLY IN CONNECTION WITH THE -]

SUBMISSION, PROCESSING, ISSUANCE, GRANT OR AWARD OF THE WITHIN |
of

APPLICATION OR PETITION IN 2B OR BA CASE § . . FOR A

. S, K
- et ! e el

ZONING CRANGE AS REQUESTED.

I, WE, DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES p*égiﬂ
OF PERJURY THAT THE CONTENTS OF THE AFOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE 5'?;5
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY, OUR, KNOWLEDGE, Inronnnrxbn -ﬂf; |

AND BELIEF, _ ) . - 'T;;, o

: ' —~M,t1~_.~uk MMl‘i?

Witness - Signature Datel

Witnecss ' _ Signature Date ‘o

Witness | Signature Date
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Department of Plannieg and Zouning
Howard County, Macyland
Recommendations/Comments

Dinge: 13716/97

Planning Board /28738 Board of ﬁppc&é& < TBS Zoning Board
Petiion No. BA 97-498 Map No, _45  Block___ 5 ‘Parcel __44 Lot
Retum comments by _ 1/12/98 _to Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Administration,

Location of Property: W side of Rﬁ§§5\*{31z 3

oad (8214 Beasryoin gﬁ%

Applicant Judith Marie Grewell

i&ppﬁcanfs4ﬁdéﬁmm: 8214 Reservoir Road, Pulton, MO 207%9

Owmers rﬁmmwm‘;
Owner's Address: . *

Detition: Special exception for a non-profic club.

P TR SR e PR 2 T e e R s e R i s S PR e e T e e S E s e R S SR E R A S Y

TO. / Department of Education |
. . I ,/ Bureau of Environmentyd Heglth

B

Development Engineering Division

Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits

Diepartoent of Recreation and Parks

Deparyment of Fire and Rescue Services

State Highway Administration o ‘

Mark Paterni, Howard County Police Depariment .

Yames Irvin, Department of Public Warks '

MD Depart. of Humman Resources, Fran Steoder (child day care
Office on Aging, Debbi Louls (senigr assisted living)

Police Departoent, Animal Control, Brenda Purvis (kennels)

COMMENTS: _No Objection to Specisl Exception. _
Exhibir is nor explietir ro whether or net water supply and
wastewater disposal ‘capacity will be needed to sustain this acrivity., A

derermination as to adequacy of sawe would be ueeéad prior to any associated
site nlan ar builéimg permic appmval&

agnd testing for additicnal walsr arza;i sewWeYL needs.

C’e_«umﬂ%

§Szgm£um}

E1)/96

e proper evaluation
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STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION

301 West Presion Street Boltimore, Muryiland 21204

HATE: NOVEMBER 17, 1997

THIS IS T ADVESRE YOU THAT THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR
MUNTER CREST RIDING CLUB & HDRSE RESCUE COre,
WERE RECEIVED ANOD APPROVED FOR RECORU ON NOVEMBER 17, 1997 AT  3:00 PM.

FEE FALD: C 70.00

JOSEPH M. STEWART
CHARTER SPELIALLGT
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Stuart Osley

Bureau of ¥avironmental Health
7HI8 Colvrnbia Gateway Drive
Columbia, Md 21046

RE: 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton, Md 20739

May ¢, 2008

Deay Inspector Oster,

1 appreciate your offics working with me 1o bring the work onumy property up [0 code,
Ini February your office requested that T oblain the proper permits for the septic work
done. f¢alled Freedom Septic and they contacted the HC Health Dept 1o find out when
they could do the perk test. We paid the fees one-week prior for the perk test.  Freedom
Septic was told that the Health Dept has not yet anthorized the perk 1651 1o be performed,
We then waited 1o hesr back from your offics as [ was twold by Richard Monteling
{comactor [ hired 1o merface with HC Inspectors o faciliiate getfing whatever work
waould be necessary completed) that we bad filed the appropriste papers and paid the fees
and now need o walt for & date when g Heslth Inspector is available for the Perk tegt.
The next letter T received, mailed o6 4/29/08 stated that | nocded 1o have the Perk test
done within seven days of recelving the letter. | immedintely contacted Freedom Septic
again bt now their first avatlable date was not within the dme frame that your 4/29/08
fetter demmuded. The letter dased 429408 stated that T coudd ask for 2 hearing o sddress
this matter if I believed that no health visk was present,

This letter is o formally request extension to allow time when Freedom Septic can
perform the Perk test. There iv no public health risk as the stptic system is completety
wused (water hurned off, roows locked).

Please fst me know if this is sccoptable to your office. Freedom Septic has been in touch
with an H(: Health Dept Ingpector but 1 have not vet heard back as to whether a date
eould be apreed upon.

T

D, Francisco Ward
Resident 8214 Reservolr Roasd, Fudion,
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Stuart Oster

Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive
Columbia, Md 21046

RE: 82]4 Reservoir Road, Fulton, Md 20759
May 6, 2008
Dear Inspector Oster,

I appreciate your office working with me to bring the work on my property up to code.
In February your office requested that I obtain the proper permits for the septic work
done. I called Freedom Septic and they contacted the HC Health Dept to find out when
they could do the perk test. We paid the fees ope-week prior for the perk test. Freedom
Septic was told that the Health Dept has not yet authorized the perk test to be performed.
We then waited to hear back from your office as I was told by Richard Montelius
{contactor I hired to interface with HC Inspectors to facilitate getting whatever work
would be necessary completed) that we had filed the appropriate papers and paid the fees
and now need to wait for a date when a Health Inspector is available for the Perk test.
The next letter I received, mailed on 4/29/08 stated that I needed to have the Perk test
done within seven days of receiving the letter. [ immediately contacted Freedom Septic
again but now their first available date was not within the time frame that your 4/29/08
letter demanded. The letter dated 4/29/08 stated that I could ask for a hearing to address
this matter if T believed that no health risk was present.

This letter is to formally request extension to allow time when Freedom Septic can
perform the Petk test. There is no public health risk as the septic system is completely
unused (water turned off, room locked).

Please let me know if this is acceptable to your office, Freedom Septic has been in touch
with an HC Health Dept Inspector but [ have not yet heard back as to whether a date
coyld be agreed upon. |

AN W"“J

Dr. Francisco Ward
Resident 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton.
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Stuart Oster

Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive
Columbia, Md 21046

RE: 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton, Md 20759
May 6, 2008
Dear Inspector Oster,

I appreoiate your office working with me to bring the work on my property up fo code,
In February your office requested that I obtain the proper permits for the septic work
done. Icalled Freedom Septic and they contacted the HC Health Dept to find out when
they could do the perk test. We paid the fees one-week prior for the perk test.  Freedom
Septic was told that the Health Dept has not yet authorized the perk test to be performed.
We then waited to hear back from your office as I was told by Richard Montelius
(contactor ! hired to interface with HC Inspectors to facilitate getting whatever work
would be necessary completed) that we had filed the appropriate papers and paid the fees
and now need to wait for a date when a Health Inspector is available for the Perk test.
The next letter I received, mailed on 4/29/08 stated that I needed to have the Perk test
done within seven days of receiving the letter. [ irnmediately contacted Freedom Septic
again but now their first available date was not within the time frame that your 4/29/08
letter demanded. The letter dated 4/29/08 stated that I could ask for a hearing to address
this matter if I believed that no health risk was present,

This letter is to formally request extension to allow time when Freedom Septic can
perform the Perk test. There is no public health risk as the septic system is completely
unused (water turned off, room locked).

Please let me know if this is acceptable to your office. Freedom Septic has been in touch
with an HC Health Dept Inspector but I have not yet heard back as to whether a date
could be agreed upon.

Aransres W

Dr. Francisco Ward
Resident 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton.




HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT of INSPECTIONS, LICENSES anp PERMITS

9250 Bendix Road » Columbia, Maryland 21045 = 410-313-1823
Robert 1 Frances, PR, Director FAX 410-313.1861
birznces@howardeountymd gov T 419-313-2323
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
February 25, 20088

Francisce and Nadis Ward
87214 Reservoir Road
Fuolton, Marvlend 20739

SUBIECT: CBOB0242 — 8214 Reservolr Road
Renovalions io Expsting Bamn

Dear Mr. and Mg, Ward,

In response 1o 2 complaint receivesd on February 21, 2008, it has been discoverad that doorways have been
enclosed and windows have been added without the required permits oy inspections which is in violation of the Howard
County Building Code, 2006 International Bullding Code, Sections 105 and 109,

You are hereby directed 1o obtawm sl required permits and inspsotions or remove the unauthorized structure.

Please contact the License and Permit Division &t 418-313-2455 for nformaton on permit filing. An investigation
fee will be assessed in addition to all required permit fees for commencing work prior to obtaiming permifs.

All vinlaitons, including obtaining the veguired permits and inspections or removal of the unautherized
structure, must be corrected in order fo prevent any further enforcement action, The proper permrits must be oblained
by Marchk 12, 2008, in order o prevent any further enforcement action. Faflyre to correct the violations by the above
date may reswlt in legal action being tuken against you, including the issuance of g chvil cligtion with a mininum fine
of 8160 a day for each day the vivlations are nof correcied,

If you bave any questions regarding the above matter, contact Thoraag Frey, Building Inspector, Monday through
Friday berwesn 8:00 and .00 am, a1 410-313-1814

B Working WithcutPermit, Dreated 12908
7 inspectos Fiie
Brace Foselt
Seap Helly
Donsld dMock, Plans Review
Avis Larkin, Lisense and Parmit Divigion
Twkier Fiig
Legat File
B2{4 Reservoir 326 doc

Heoeward County Governgnent, Ken Ulman Tounty Executive www. hawardcountymd.gov
¥ ¥
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FILE INQUIRY NOTES

DATE

RESULTS OF REVIEW FOR FILE
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HowarD COUNTY DEPARTMENT or INSPECTIONS, LICENSES anp PERMITS

9250 Bendix Road L Columbia, f\-{&i"}’l&ﬁd 21045 = 410-315-1822
Robert |, Frances, P.E., Director FAX 410-313-1883
bfrances@howardcountymd gov . TINI410-312-2323

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 12, 2008

Frapciszo Ward

Nadia Canfor Ward

2214 Reservolr Road

Fulton, Maryland 207393619

RE B214 RESERVOIR ROAD
FULTON, MARYLAND 207529619
Ferforming work without reguired permits
Performing work without reguired ingpections
CRM# CPO80311

Drear Homegwaery

# has come o our attention that vou have performed phumbing work {or Aave afiowed plumbing work to be
performed) in this county withowt the requlred nermiss and inspaciions.

You ars in violation of the 2008 Howard County Plumbing & Gasfitting Local Amendments: Seotions
3303 (R (03, (D and 3305, {A). .

A batheoon was iustalled b am axlsring barn, o waier {ine was run from the house 1o fthe bam, and,
addittonalfe, & zeptlc tark™ was nstalled g the above mentioned location in disregarg of connty requirsments,
To date, we have no rocord of any permivs for plumbing and subsequently no inspsciions of the work compiated.

Youwlvonr conpracior shall bnmediately make applicotion for and vhtein the required permit anid
ingpections,

An approved inspection & regaired to abate this vivlatlon.  dn ngpection fo verify correction of the
viglationis) iy scheduled for March 26, 2008, If this date is not convenleny, please call 450 3131840 to schedale
another date. Follure o correct the vielations by the inspectian date will resuli in legal action being taken
against yeu, inclading ksuance of civit citations with g purimum fine of 3100 ¢ day far cach day the vinlations

gre nor carrected,

If vou have guesiions, or requirs additional mformetion regarding this matter,  please call me
8:40- 900 son on Mondey throngh Friday ot 418 3131842,

Sincsrely.

o rarrel]l Smith TY/Plumbing Inspector
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

HES A0 L unewner WedlingWithoutPermit&lnspentions
£ Fie

Bean Keily

Migk Savcade

HBOWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT#

Howard County Government, Ken Ulman Courdy Executive www howardcountymd.gov
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Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbin Gateway Dirive, Columbia, M $1046-2147
{4108 3132640 Fax (410} 3132648
T (410} 3132323 Toli Free 7.866-313-6300
website: www.heheslth org

Peter L. Beilenson, MDD, M.P.H., Health Officer

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
CERTIFIED MAIL/REGULAR MAIL
April 29, 2008
Franciseo and Nadia Wasd
B214 Reservoir Road
Fuiton, Maryland 20759

RE: Nonw-permitted sewage disposal systern and well line
Bam and house at 8214 Heservoir Road

Trear Mr, ‘Ward:

Based on 4 referral received February 26, 2008 from the Department of Inspections,
Licenses and Perpits, our office was advised that 2 non-permitted septic tank, trench and
well line were installed and connccted to the bam on your property.

This insteliation s 1o viokation of the Howard County Code Section 12.106{z) which states
(1) Permit reguired: * Mo on-site sewage disposal system shall be constructed, altered, or caused
1o receive an increase in flow urdess the county heald officer has issued a health peronit for
its constiuction, gltesation or increascd fow”.

(i March 5, 2008, Richard Montehius (3 contzactor hired by the homeowner) applied and
paid for petcolation testing and site eveluation for this propedy. However, as of today, no
testing date has been scheduled by the applicant, or anyone who represents the applicant.
This testing needs to be condocted within a week receipt of this notice. Please conuact
this office immediately upon recaipt of this notice at 410-312-1771 n order to scheduls
pereolation testing.

Dnless suitable sewage disposal areas can be established, the exisring plumbing, sepnic tank
and trenich from the bamn, o5 well a3, the well Eoe to the bare, must be penmanentdy
abandoned by May 16, 2008, Failure o comply with all selevant fling and testing timelines
will result in the tssuance of g ovil cimton(s). Under Howard County Code 12112, each day
this vickiton is allowed to occur is considered a separate offense.


www.heheaHh,org

if you believe that the condition descrdbed above I8 not and could not be 2 hazard 1o health,
or that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent Jaws and
regulations, vou may request a formal heaning before the Board of Health within 10 {ten)
days of receipt of this letter. Al requests are to be maxle in woting and directed to the
Hxecutive Secretaty of the Board of Health at the sbove address,

1f you have any questions regarding this letrer, please call me at 410-313-1771.

Sincerely, ,

Stuart F. Oster, RS
Groundheater Protaction Secrion
Well and Septic Program

C: Department of Inspecnons, Licenses and Permits
Executive Secretary, Board of Health
File
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Burean of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia, M 210462147
{410} 3132640 Fax {410} 3132648
TD B s Toll Free T.866-313-6300
website: wyrw. heheakthoong

yTION

NOTICE OF VIO
CERTIFIED MAIL/REGULAR MAIL

Apail 29, 2008

Francisco and Nadia Ward
214 Beservolr Boad
Fulton, Maryland 20759

RE: Nop-permitted sewage disposal systeem and well line
Barn and house a1 8214 Reservoir Road

Drear M. Ward: -

Based on a referral received February 28, 2008 from the Department of Inspections,
Licenses and Permits, our office wag advised that & son-permitted septic tank, trench and
well Hne were installed and connected 1o the barmn on your property.

This installation s in viclation of the Howard County Code Section 12.106{s) which states
(1) Pernit regaired: “No on-site sewage disposal systerm shall be constructed, altered, or caused
to receive an increase i flow ualess the county health officer has issued a health permair for
its construction, alferation or moressed flow”.

On March 5, 2008, Richard Monmtelius {2 contractor hired by the homeowner) apphed and
paid for percolation testing and site evaluation fot this property. However, a5 of today, no
testing date has been scheduled by the spplicant, or anyone who represents the applicant.
This testing needs to be conducted within a week receipt of this notice. Please contact
this office immediately upon receipt of this narice 2t $10-313-1771 in order to schedule
percolation festing.

Unless suitable sewage disposal areas can be established, the existing plumbing, septic rank
and trench from the ban, as well a3, the well Ene to the bars, muost be permanently
abandoned by May 16, 2008, Fadure to comply with all relevant filing and testing rimelines
will resuli in the issnance of a civil citation{(s). Undes Howard County Code 12,112, cachi day
this vicltion 1 allowed o ocour 18 considered 2 separate offense.



http:www,hchealth.org

If you believe duat the condition described above 1s not and could not be 2 hazard 1o health,
or that the Hezlth Department is not acting in coropliance with pertineot laws and
segnilations, you may request 2 foroal heavng before the Board of Health within 10 {ten)
days of teceipt of this letter. A6l requests are to be made 1n wating and directed 1o the
Exeantive Secretary of the Board of Health at the shove address,

If vou have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at 410-313-1771,

Sincerely,

fﬁ’:émm B, QOstar, RE,

Lrrowndwater Prorection Section
Well and Septic Program

& Deparmment of Inspections, Licenses and Permits
Executive Secretary, Board of Health
FilE Ty
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Certified Mail Provides:

u A mailing receipt

B Aunigue identifler for your mallpiece

® A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:
= Cenified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mallg or Priority Mailg.
m Certified Mail is #ot available for any class of intemational mail.

s NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certifiad Mail. For
valuables, plsase considsr Insured or Registered Mail,

[ ] Foranadcitnnaifee a Astum Receipt be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To cbtain Retum Hecetpl senvice, sa complote and attach a Retum
Haoup({PSFomaau)mlnammdudd applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailplece "Retum Recsipt Requested”. To mceive a fee waiver for
remte relurn receipt, a USPSQ postmark on your Certifled Mall recelpt is

B For an additional fes, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addresses's authorized 1. Advise the clerk or mark the mallpiece with tha
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”.

™ [ a posimark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, rﬂvaase present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail

receipt is not needed, detach and afiix label with posiage and mall,

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inqulry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverss) PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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7 Bureau of Environmental Health

7178 Gateway Drive Columbia, MD 21046
(410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648

Howard County TDD (410) 313-2323  Toll Free 1-866-313-6300

Health Department website: www.hchealth.ore

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL: 70080150000251028919
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

September 17, 2008

Francisco and Nadia Ward
8214 Reservoir Road
Fulton, Maryland 20759

RE: Sewage overflow; pollution of ground surface
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44

Dear Mr. and Murs. Wazd:

During percolation testing on June 3, 2008, on your property (Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44;
address 8214 Reservoir Road) the condition of the existing septic system for your residence was
inspected and observed. In the area directly between the outlet of the septic tank and the trench,
there was evidence of sewage discharge reaching the soil surface. As a nuisance condition, this
condition is a violation of Howard County Code 12.110. You were notified of these observations
in a Percolation Test Results Report dated June 13, 2008. The area of the septic tank was again
observed on September 10, 2008, No evidence of a recent repair was observed on that day, and
you were notified once again that the septic repair needed to occur immediately.

Be advised that the observed sewage condition continues to be in violation of the Code of
Maryland (COMAR) 26.04.02.02(E): “A person may not dispose of sewage, body, or industrial
wastes in any manner which may cause pollution of the ground surface, the waters of the State, ot
create a nuisance.” This condition is also 1n violation of the Howard County Code 3.804(a)(1), as a
sewage overflow is defined as a nuisance, [12.110(z)].

This condition has persisted for several months, and there is no indicauon in Health
Department records that an application has been submitted to replace or repair the failing septic
system. You must apply for a septic system repair permit within 5 (five) days of receipt of this
notice. The septc system must be propetly repaired, and the repair permit approved by Health

Page 1 of 2


www.hcheaIth.orlZ

Department Environmental Sanitatians, within 30 (thirty) days of the date on this letter. Failure to
comply will result in the issuance of a civil citaton(s). Under Howard County Code, paragraph
12.112, each day this violaton is allowed to occur is considered a separate offense,

It is the property owner’s responsibility to maintzin the septic system so that an overflow
does not occur untl a repair can be performed.

If you believe thar the condition described above is not and could not be a hazard to health,
ot that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulatons, you
may request a formal hearng before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of this
letter. All requests are to be made in writing and directed to the Executive Secretary of the Board of
Health at the above address.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at the Bureau of
Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771. d

SM

Robert C. Bricker, R.S.
Bureau of Environmental Health
Well and Septic Program

Copy: Executve Sectetary, Board of Health
File
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Stuart Oster

Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive
Columbia, Md 21046

RE: 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton, Md 20759
May 6, 2008

Dear Inspector Oster,

1 appreciate your office working with me to bring the work on my property up to code.
In Pebruary your office requested that I obtain the proper permits for the geptic work
done. I called Freedom Septic and they contacted the HC Health Dept to find out when
they could do the perk test. We paid the fees one-week prior for the perk test  Freedom
Septic was told that the Health Dept has not yet avthorized the perk test to be performed.
We then waited to hear back from your office as I was told by Richard Montelius
(contactor I hired to interface with HC Inspectors to facilitate getting whatever work
would be necessary completed) that we had filed the appropriate papers and paid the fees
and now need to wait for a date when a Health Inspector is available for the Perk test.
The next letter [ received, mailed on 4/29/08 stated that I needed to have the Perk test
done within seven days of receiving the letter. | immediately contacted Freedom Septic
again but now their first available date was not within the time frame that your 4/29/08
letter demanded. The letter dated 4/29/08 stated that I could ask for a hearing to address
this matter if I believed that no health risk was present,

This letter is to formally request extension to allow time ‘when Freedom Septic can
perform the Perk test. There is no public health risk as the septic system is completely
unused (water turned off, room locked).

Please let me know if this is acceptable to your office. Freedom Septic has been in touch
with an HC Health Dept Inspector but I have not yet heard back as to whether a date
could be agreed upon.

4M/l/l o S (/(/th

Dr. Francisco Ward

Resident 8214 Reservoir Road, Fulton.




Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Colutbia Gateway Drive, Columbia, MDD 210452147
{430 3132840 Fax (#10) 313-2648
T {4108 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-8300
webslte: www. hchealth org

Peter L. Beilenson, MDD, MP.H., Health Officer

CERTIFIED MAIL/REGULAR MAIL
April 29, 2008

Francizeo and Madla Ward
8214 Retervoir Road
Fulton, Maryland 20759

RE: Noa-permitted sewage disposal system and well line
Bam and house at 8214 Reservoir Road

Dear Me, Ward:

Based on 4 referral received Pebruary 26, 2008 from the Department of Inspections,
Licenses and Permits, our office was advised that 2 non-permitted septic tank, treoch and
well line were installed and conmected 1o the harn on your propeety.

This insrallation is in wolaton of the Howard County Code Secnon 12.106(2) which srares
(1) Perssdi reguived: “No on-site sewage disposal system shall be constructed, aleerad, or caused
to receive an ncrease in fow unless the county health officer has issued 2 health permic for
its congtruction, aiteration or increased fow”.

On March 5, 2008, Richard Montelius {2 contractor hired by the homeowner) applied and
pard for petcolation testing and site evaluation for this property. However, as of today, no
testing date has been scheduled by the applicant, ot anvone who represents the applicant
This testing needs 10 be conducted within a week receipt of this notice. Please contact
this office immediately upon receipt of this notice at 410-313-1771 in ordex wo schedile
percolation testing,

Unless suitable sewage disposal areas can be established, the existing plursbing, septic task
and trench from the barn, as well ag, dhe well line o the bam, must be peemanently
abandoned by May 16, 2008, Fathure 1o corply with o)l relevant fling and testing rroelines
will resultin the issuance of a civil dration{s). Under Howard County Code 12.112, each day
this violation s allowed to ocour 18 considered a sepamie offense.



www.hchealttt.(ltg

If you beleve that the conditicn desenbed above is not and could not be a hazard 1o health,
or that the Health Departtnent is not acting in cotphiance with pertinent laws and
regalations, vou may reguest a formal hearing before the Board of Health within 10 {ten)
days of receipt of this letter. Al requests are to be made in writing and directed vo the
Executive Secretary of the Board of Health at the above address.

1f you have any guestions repurding this letter, please call roe 4t 410-313-1771,

Sincerely, Py

Stuart F. Oster, RS
Groundwater Peotestion Section

Well and Septic Program

 Department of luspections, Licenses and Penmits
Executive Sccretary, Board of Health
File


http:ExecurY.re

HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT or INSPECTIONS, LICENSES anp PERMITS

9250 Bendix Road z Columbia, Maryland 21045 om 410-313-1823

Robert J. Frances, P.E., Director : FAX 410-313-1861

bfrances@howardcountymd.gov TDD 410-313-2323
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 12, 2008

Francisco Ward

Nadia Cantori Ward

8214 Reservoir Road

Fulton, Maryland 20759-9619

RE 8214 RESERVOIR ROAD
FULTON, MARYLAND 20759-9619
Performing work without required permits
Performing work without required inspections
CRM# CP080311

Dear Homeowners:

It has come to our attention that you have performed plumbing work (or have allowed plumbing work to be
performed) in this county without the required permits and inspections.

You are in violation of the 2006 Howard County Plumbing & Gasfitting Local Amendments: Sections
3.303. (B) (1), (2) and 3.305. (A). .

A bathroom was installed in an existing barn, a water line was run from the house to the barn, and,
additionally, o septic tank™ was installed at the above mentioned Jocation in disregard of county requirements.
To date, we have no record of any permit/s for plambing and subsequently no inspections of the work completed.

Yow/your contractor shall immediately make application for and obtain the required permit and
inspections.

An approved inspection is required to abate this violation. An Inspection to verify correction of the
violation(s) Is scheduled for March 26, 2008. If this date is nol convenient, please call 410 313-1840 to schedule
another date. Fallure fo correct the violations by the inspection date will result in legal action being taken

against yor, Including issuance of civil citations with g minimum fine of $§100 a day for each day the violations
are not corrected. : :

If ybu have questions, or require additional information regarding this matter, please call me
8:00-9:00 a.m. on Monday through Friday at 410 313-1842.

Sincerely.

~Darrel] Smith ITI/Plumbing Inspector
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

NFS/sjs/PO3-Homeowner Working WithoutPermit&Inspections
C File

Sean Kelly

Nick Saucedo

HOWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT*

Howard County Government, Ken Ulman County Executive

www.howardcountymd.gov
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Environmental Health 7008 0150 0DO2 5102 8919
7178 Columbia Gateway Dr. '
Columbia, MD 21046

Francisco and Nadia Ward
)( 8214 Reservoir Road
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Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Gateway Dive Columbia, MD 231046

(410} 313-2640 Fax {410) 313-2648
Howard County TOD (470) 3132323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
~ Health Department website: www.hchealth.ore

Peter L. Beilenson, MLD., MLP.H.. Health Officer

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL: 700801560002531028919
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

September 17, 2008

Franciseo and Nadie Ward
8214 Reserveir Road
Suleon, Marvland 20759

RE: Bewage overflow; pollution of ground susface
#8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44

Dear My, angd Mrs, Watd:

Druring percolation testing on June 3, 2008, on vour property {Tax Mayp 45 Gud 6 Parcel 44;
address 8214 Reservoir Road) the condition of the existing septic system for vour residence was
mspected and observed. In the area dirsctly between the ontlet of the sephic tank and the trench,
there was evidence of sewage discharge reaching the soil surface. As a nuisance condition, this
condition 15 & violation of Howard County Code 12.110. You were notified of these observations
in a Percolation Test Results Report dated June 33, 2008, The avea of the septic tank was again
observed on September 10, 2008, No evidence of a recent repair was observed on that day, and
you were notified once again that the septic repair needed 1o ocour imumedistely,

Be adwised that the obhserved sewage condition continmues 1o be 1n viclation of the Code of
Margland (COMAR) 26.04 02.02(E): “A person may not dispose of sewage, body, or industrial
wastes in any manngr which may cause pollution of the ground surface, the waters of the Staee, or
create 2 nuisance.” This condinon is gho in vioktion of the Howard County Code 280441}, a5 2
sewags overflow is defined 25 a nuisance, [12.110{)].

Thus condition has persisted for several months, and there is no indicagion o Health
Digparmment reconds that an apphication has been subitted to replace or repair the failing sepdc
sysiern. You must apply for a sepde systera repaiz permi within 3 {five} days of receipe of this
nouce. The sepue system must be properly repaired, and the repair permit approved by Health

Pagelof2



Department Environmental Sanitarians, within 30 (thirty) days of the date on this letter. Failure to
comply will result in the issuance of a civil citadon(s). Under Howard County Code, paragraph
12.112, each day this violation is allowed to occur is considered a separate offense.

It is the property owner’s responsibility to maintain the septic system so that an overflow
does not occur until a repair can be performed.

If you believe that the condition described above is not and could not be a hazard to health,
ot that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you
may request a formal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of this
letter. All requests are to be made in writng and directed to the Executive Secretary of the Board of
Health at the above address.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at the Bureau of
Eavironmental Health, phone 410-313-1771.

SM

Robert C. Bricker, R.S.
Bureau of Environmental Health
Well and Septic Progtam

Copy: Executive Secretary, Board of Health
File

Page 2 of 2
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AGREEMENT AND EASEMENT FOR INSTALLATION
OF BEST AVAILABLE TECHNGLOGY SYSTEMS
WITH BAY RESTORATION FUNDS.

THIS AGREEMENT isimade this __ 30th day of _April |, amwong _Francisco Ward

hereinalter veferred 10 a5 "Owner,” the _Howard  County Health Department bereinafier collectively
referred to as the "County,” and the Departraent of the Environmend, hereinafier referred to as the

Drepartment.”

WHEREAS, Owner owns a tract of land located on 8214 Reservoir Road | inthe 3th  Flection

District of Howard Cowsty, Marvland, and the deed to same is recorded among the Land Records of

Howard County, Marviend, in Ellicot City _and in Liber  Folio .

WHEREAS, the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) may provide a grant for the cost attributable to
upgrading an onsite sewage disposal system to the Best Available Technology (BAT) for the removal of
nitrogen.

WHEREAS, the BRF may also provide a grant for the cost difference between a traditional onsite
sewage disposal system and a system that ufilizes the BAT {or the removal of nitrogen.

WHEREAS, Owner understands that participstion in the Bay Restoration Fund is voluntary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

A, Cwner hereby grants to the Department and the County the right to enter upon the property at
any reasonable time for access to the system (o make periedic inspections and the Owner
agrees to provide any mformation and data requested and needed by the }"}eparimenf e
develop accurate and thorough test resulis.

B, Owner acknowledges and agrees that a roanufacturer-approved installer will install the BAT

svstem.



H,

< -

Orwner acknowledges and agrees the manufacturer will provide for Operation and Maintenance
of the BAT for a period of 3 vears as a condition of sale of the BAT. After the § year
peried the Operation and Maintenance contract ¢an be further extended at the bebest of
the property owner. The Department and County encourage the property owner fo
continuously maintain an Uperation and Maintenance contract during the lifetime of the
system,

Owner acknowledges and agrees that the manufacturer appoimed Operation and Malntenance
provider will have access to the BAT system at sl times.

Owner acknowledges and agrees that the manulachyer or manufacters designee will have
access tw sample the effluent of the BAT system. Owner acknowledges and agrees that
the proposed mstallation of 2 BAT system funded by the BEF 15 voluntary, Owner agrees
that there shall be no Hability on the part of the County or Department to Owner if this
BAT system fails, and that the County and the Departraent do not warrant or guarantee
that the BAT system will adequately or properly function.

Owner acknowledges and agrees that neither the County noy the Depariment nor any of its
agents or emplovees, either officially or individually, underwrites the operation of any
system approved by them.

The Owner will devote such care and effort (o the maintenance of the BAT svstem so that any

malfunction i3 not the result of poor maintenance, faulty operation, or neglect

The Department agrees to grant $_13,100.00 toward the cost of installation of the
BAT Systern, and financial resporsbility s Hmited to this amount. Owner will present to
the Department 4 signed contract from the demonstrating the 1otal cost of ingtallation.

Operating costs will be at the Owner's expense,

[


http:3,100.00

| L. The Owner acknowledges that the BRF grant can only be used for that portion of the O8DS
attributable to (BAT) for the removal of nitrogen.

J. Owner acknowledges in the svent the total project cost is greater than $25,000 the proposal will
have o be approved by the Maryland State Board of Public Works.

K. The Owner agrees o contact both the Water Management Admndstration, On-Site Systems
Division of the Wastewater Permits Program and the County at least forty-eight (48)
hours prior to system installation, so that the Departinent has the opportunity to be present
at the time of installation or thersafier for ingpection.

L. The Owner must install BAT svstern aceording to the manufacturer recommended plans and
specifications approved by the Depariment,

M.  The Owner agrees and acknowledges that if instaliation deviates substantially from the
approved plans or changes such that performance of the system 18 compromised or
reduced, BRF funding will not be provided.

N, This agreement shall run with the land and binds the Owner, hus heirs, successors, assigns
except that the provisions of paragraph A, T, D and E shall be binding for a period of §
vears only after installation of the system and occupation of the home, Owner further
agrees that he shall inform In writing any purchaser or lessee of the propenty that the
system ray require maintenance or other attention. The Owner agrees 10 record this
agreement in the land records of | _Howard  County.

. This agreement shall not be construed to limit any authority of the Department to protect the
public health, safety or comfort or (0 issue any other orders to take any other action that is
now or may hereafier be within its authority,

P.  This agreement may be voided at the discretion of the Department if the systern constraction is

not completed within six (6) months of the effective date of this agreement.



{}. This agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding between the County and the

Croiper and the Department, There are no additional terms other than as contained in thas

agreement. This agreement may not be modified ¢xcept in writing signed by each of the

pazties or by their authorized representatives.

R, The laws of the State of Marvland govern the provisions of all transastions pursuant to this

agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date indicated

above.

pate. 515109

oste. 5100

DATE: 5;{;%!;@?

D Mol

N
Owaer

aupy ﬁ
Jay ?ragMépazy Prograrn Manager
Wastewater Permits Program
Maryland Department of the Environment

Id ..
Howard Cméi*g Health Depariment




A8 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
o+ 1800 Washington Boulevard e Baltimore MD 21230
MDE 410-537:3000 » 1-800-633-6101

=

Martin O’Malley Shari T. Wilson
Governor Secretary
Anthony G. Brown Robert M. Summers, Ph.D.
Lieutenant Governor Deputy Secretary

April 10, 2009

Francisco Ward
8214 Reservoir Rd,
Fulton, Maryland 20759

Dear Francisco Ward:

Thank you for completing an application for the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) Onsite Sewage Disposal
System (OSDS) Program. The application submitted is for the property located at 8214 Reservoir Rd,
Fulton, Maryland 20759 and shown on Tax Map 45, Grid 6< Parcel 44. This letter is to notify you of
preliminary approval and high priority for funding from the BRF for the installation of best available
technology (BAT) for removing nitrogen as part of your on-site sewage disposal system.

This notification letter is intended to assist you through the process of contracting a vendor for the
purchase and installation of a BAT, and invoicing procedures to obtain funding from the BRF. The
following sections outline the requirements necessary for proceeding with the project.

> Vendor Selection:

(Option 1): Applicant Selects a Fixed Price Pre-Approved Vendor:

Maryland Department of the Environment has preselected the following three BAT vendors who will
provide and install the technology at a predetermined cost:

¢ Hoot Aerobic Systems, In¢. (Hoot BNR®):

Distributor: Mayer Brothers, Inc. Contact: Nancy Mayer
Phone: (410) 796-1434  Website: www.hootsystems.com  Email: mayerbro@connext.net
Region Bedrooms Fixed Price
Western 306 | $14,200
Central™® 3106 $13,100
Southern™’ 3106 $13,500
Eastern™ 3tob $13.700

% Allegany, Garrett, Frederick, Washington,

*® Raltimore, Harford, Howard, Carroll, Montgomery, Anne Arundel, Cecil

%7 Prince George's, Charles, Calvert, St. Mary’s

* Caroline, , Queen Anne’s, Dorchester, Kent, Somerset, Talbot, Wicomico, Worcester



mailto:mayerbro@Sonnext.net
http:www.hOQtsystems.com
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e Orenco Systems, Inc. (AdvanTex® AX)

Distributor: Atlantic Solutions, Ltd.

Contact: Bob Johnson

Phone: 1-877-214-9283 Website: www.orenco.com Email: bjohnson(@septicsystems.net

Region | Bedrooms | Fixed Price

Western 304 $14,868.40
5 $16,606.80

6 $20,422.80

Central Ji04 $12,950.40
D $14,464.80

6 $18,280.80

Southern Jiod $12,700.40
5 $14,264.80

6 $18,080.80

Eastern 3104 $13,068.40
5 $14,806.80

6 $18,622.80

¢ Bio-Microbics, Inc. (MicroFast®)
Distributor: Feemire & Associates
Phone: (410) 768-8500 Website: www.biomicrobics.com

Email: www.freemire.com

Region Bedrooms Fixed Price
Westemn 3wid $11,625
i 5t06 $13.807
Central 34 $11,425
Sté $14,107
Southern Jtod $11,525
Swé $14,507
Eastern Jwd $10,625
| 5to6 $13,807

The applicant may choose any of the three pre-approved technologies and must contact the vendor
directly. When choosing from the above technologies the applicant may want to request information on
the annual cost of power consumption from the vendor. After vendor selection, the homeowner must
provide MDE with a signed contract between the homeowner and the vendor. MDE will prowde BRF
funding for 100% of the chosen technology.

(Option 2): Applicant Selects Vendor and Procures Bids

Applicants may also select from other MDE approved BAT vendors, which are listed below. The
applicant can procure bids from the other vendors however the grant amount will be limited to the least
expensive of the preapproved vendor technologies appropriate for the designated region. Your property is
located in the Central region and the total grant allotment is capped based on the following table:

Region Bedrooms Fixed Price

Western Jwd $11.625
5106 $14,.200

Central 3104 $11,425
Sto6 $13,100

Southern Jtwd $11,525
56 $13,500

Fastern 3tod $10.625

| 5106 $13.700

@ Recycled Paper

www.mde.state.md.us

TTY Users |-800-735-2258
Via Maryland Relay Service
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The following is the list of other approved technologies:

Amphidrome
Manufacturer; F.R. Mahony & Associates, Inc.
Distributor: David Kershner
Bioclere
Manufacturer: Aquapoint, Inc.
Robbie Tippet
Sam Seymour
Ecoflex
Manufacturer: Premier Tech Environment
Allison Blodig
Hoot H-Series, ANR
Manufacturer: Hoot Aerobic Systems, Inc.
Distributor: Nancy Mayer
Nitrex
Manufacturer: Lombardo Associates, Inc
Pio Lombardo
ReCip RTS
Manufacturer: Bio-Concepts, Inc.
Al Privette
SeptiTech
Manufacturer: SeptiTech, Inc.
Distributor: Bruce Melion
Western MD, Scott Everharnt
Singulair Model TNT
Manufaciurer: Norweco, Inc.
Distributor: Eastern Shore - John Short

Western Shore - Jeff Earnshaw

Watertoo Biofilter
Manu facturer:

Distributor; Jones Pump Service

Waterloo BioFilter Systems, Inc.

www.frmahony. com
{610)351-0963

www.aquapoint.com
(240) 298-7572
(585) 473-3300

(785) 250-3215

www hootsystems.com
{410) 796-1434

www.lombardoassociates.com
(617) 964-2924

www.bioconcepising. com
(252) 249-7040

www septitech.com
(410) 878-2952
{304) 676-3823

WWW.Norweco.com
(443) 786-0594
(301) 274-3772

www waterloo-biofilter.com
{410) 836-9206

d kershner@ketllc.com

rtippd@aol.com

sseymour@aquapoint.com

bloa@premiertech.com

mayerbro@connext.net

pio@lombardoassociates.com

alprivette(@coastal net

rbmelton@progressiveseptic.com
www. cseenterprises.net

btowers62@gmail.com
superiortank(@olg.com

manager(@jonespumpservice.com

If you choose to acquire bids according to this option, you are advised that MDE will provide BRF
funding up to the aforementioned dollar amount, and you will have to pay any difference.

Conditions of Financial Assistance Document

By reading and signing this form, you agree to the limitations and conditions set forth in this document.
This form must be returned with your submission of bids or vendor contract. Your submission will not be
processed if this form does not accompany the bids or vendor contract when you submit them.

»

Award of Grant:

e« MDE will review the contract or bids submitted by the applicant. The grant award will be
obligated based on the predetermined vendor/technology list or the lowest acceptable bid. The

applicant may pay the cost difference of a more expensive bid.

e No change orders will be accepted by MDE.

www.mde,state.md.us

@ Recycled Paper

TTY Users |-8G0-735-2258
Via Maryland Relay Service
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e The applicant will be notified with an Award Letter with the amount of the grant obligation,
Agreement and Easement document and further instructions.

o The award amount is available for reimbursement within 6 months of Department signature on the
Agreement and Easement document. Upon request of the applicant, the original 6-month period
may be extended at the discretion of the Department.

Agreement and Easement Document

The Agreement and Easement you will receive with the award letter must be signed by all parties and
recorded in the Land Records of Howard County, Maryland. The cost of recordation is not eligible for
BRF funding. A draft copy of the Agreement and Easement is provided to you in this letter for your
review. A completed Agreement and Easement will be provided to you after you are notified of the grant
approval amount.

» Local Permitting Requirements:

» All required local permits must be obtained.

e The County has the right to determine your availability to connect to public sewer. If you have
access and your system is failing or your property is in an area that is scheduled to have a public
sewer line your request for funds may be denied.

¢ Contact Howard County Health Department for more information.

» Issuance of Funds From the BRF:

After review of the submitted invoice and associated documents, the Office of the Comptroller of the
State of Maryland will issue a check to the property owner.

Once again the Department thanks you for participating in this important program. If you have any
questions, please fee] free to contact me at 410-537-3678 or by email at {boris@mde.state.md.us.

Sincerely,

Pl

John Boris
Bay Restoration Fund Project Manager

Enclosure
cc:  Jay Prager

MDE Regional Sanitarian
County Health Department or other related department

@ Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users 1-800-735-2258
Via Maryland Relay Service
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Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia, MD 21046-2147
(410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648
Howard Count y TDD {410} 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300

website: www.hchealth.or,
Health Department ' 8

.

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

April 29, 2009
Francisco Ward
8214 Reservoir Road,
Fulton, Maryland 20759
RE: Bay Restoration Fund On-site Sewage Disposal

System Program

Dear FranciscoWard,

The Health Department received your preliminary approval letter from the Maryland Department of the
Environment for funding from the Bay Restoration Fund. This funding is for the installation of best available

technology (BAT) for removing nitrogen as part of your on-site sewage disposal system.

Once the specific technology has been determined and approved by the Maryland Department of the
Environment, you or your consultant will be responsible for providing a detailed cross-sectional/spec sheet of
what is proposed to be installed at your property, i.e. new tank, BAT to be used with existing tank, etc. If a new
tank 1s to be used, a drawing showing the new, detailed tank along with a profile showing the depth and amount
of earth cover shall be submitted to this office. These details should be available from the manufacturer. [f the
existing tank is to be used, a structural analysis of the tank, i.e. water tightness, mid or top seam, cosmetic or
physical damage, slotted, etc., needs to take place and approved by the manufacturer.

In addition, a scaled site plan showing the exact locations of the well and septic components, i.e. septic
tank and dry well, must be submitted to this department for review. Neighboring septic systems and wells may
need to be included on the site plan. Elevations of system components may be required based on site
characteristics. Also submit contact information of the contractor that is to install the system, including a phone
number. BAT systems may be subject to Howard County Health Department Code and the Annotated Code of
Maryland Regulations (COMAR), i.e. setback to dwelling, existing drive, existing well, slopes, etc.

Once these comments have been addressed and allocated by the Health Department for
completion in its entirety, the septic permit can then be released. A fee of $396.00 is required to receive this
septic permit for the above referenced property.

If you have further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (410) 313-1771.

Sincerely,

Sara Sappington, R.S.
Well and Septic Program


http:of$396.00
http:www.hchealth.org
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(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery Information visit our website at www.usps.com
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Bureay of Environmental Heaith
7178 Gateway Dirive {olumbia, MDD 21046
(410) 313-2640 Fax {410) 3132648
TED ($10) 313-2323 Toll Free 1-866-313-630D
website, www . hehealth.org

SENT VIA REGULAR MAIL and CERTIFIED MAIL #76471430000057397632
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Drecember 15, 2008
Francisco Ward and Nadia Ward
5214 Reservolr Road
Fulton, Masyland 20759

RE: Code Violations
8214 Regervoir Road, Tax Map 45 Gnd 6 Parcel 44

Dear Mr, and Mrs, Ward:

The Howard County Health Department received notification from The Howard County
Departnent of Inspections, Licenses and Permits on February 26, 2008 regarding non-permutted
waork performed on your property, A Notice of Vielaion was issued by the Howard County
Department of Liceuses and Permits on February 26, 2008 and Muarch 12, 2008, The Heslth
Departiment issued Notices of Violation on Apnil 29, 2008 4nd on September 17, 2008.

Percolation testing was performed on June 3, 2008 and the non-permitied septic system
componenis were exposed, photographed, and described, The Health Department observed a
plastic tank not approved for wastewater in Howard County that had a small amount of iguid in
it and a discharge pipe attached to . Algo, evidence was observed of 4 previous sewags
discharge reaching the soil surfaes in the area of the axisting on-site sewage disposal system
serving the house. You were notified of these observations in a Percolation Test Resulis Report
dated June 13, 2008, On September 10, 2008, the area of (he septic tank was again inspected, and
you were notified of the violations and that immediate correction of the viclations is required.

As property owners you are responsible for violations of code, and for taking corrective actions
to comply with The Annotated Code of Maryland and Howard County Code, Followingis s list
of code violations wentified on your property,
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» Howard County Code, Section 3.901(F) requires submittal of a Site Plan that includes
well and septic locations, as well as locations of existing and proposed structures, prior to
approval of a Building Permit.

e Howard County Code Section 3.805(a) requires a Percolation Certification Plan for the
work that was performed on the building.

e Howard County Code, Section 3.806 (a) requires a permit for installation of, or
alterations to, an on-site sewage disposal system.

e The Code of Maryland (COMAR) 26.04.02.02(E) states that a person may not dispose of
sewage, body, or industrial wastes in any manner which may cause pollution of the
ground surface, the waters of the State, or create a nuisance.

¢ Howard County Code, Section 3.804(a)(1), requires domestic sewage to be disposed of
by an approved method of collection, treatment, and discharge.

» Howard County Code, Section 12.110(a) defines a sewage overflow as a nuisance.

You have 15 (fifteen) days from receipt of this notice to correct the violations by restoring the
property back to its original use, or providing the required plans and obtaining proper permits for
bringing the on-site sewage disposal system into compliance. All work must be inspected by the
Health Department. Failure to comply will result in the issuance of civil citation(s) under
Howard County Code Section 12.112(a). Each day the person has not corrected the violation
shall constitute a separate offense. An inspection of the property will be conducted on January 9,
2009 at 10:00 AM to determine if the violations have been abated.

If you believe that the conditions described above are not, and could not be, a hazard to health, or
that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you
may request a formal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of
this letter. A request for formal hearing must be made in writing and directed to the Executive
Secretary of the Board of Health at the above address.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact me at the Bureau of
Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771.

Sincerely,

K4

Robert C. Bricker, R.S.
Bureau of Environmental Health, Well and Septic Program

Copy: Executive Secretary, Board of Health
Department of Inspections Licenses and Permits
Office of Law
File
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e Burean of Envirorunental Health
T 7173 Columbia Cateway Drive, Columbia, MD 210462147
(410} 3132640 Fax (410} 3135648
¢ Howard ngnty T 410 3132323 Toll Free 1-866-313-6300

Health i}e'paﬁm@nt website: www.hcheslthaong

Peter L, Betlenson, M1, MLP.H,, Health Officer

SENT VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL aod HAND.DELIVERED

January 20, 2009

Francisco Ward and Nadis Ward
2214 Reseuvoir Road
Bulion, Mardland 20759

RE: Civil Citadon/ Code Viclations
8214 Reservois Roud, Tax Map 48 Grid 6 Parcel 44

Dless Mr. and Mz Ward:

The Howard County Health Department received notfication from The Howard
County Department of Inspections, Livenses and Peonits on February 26, 2008 regarding non-
pernutted work performed on your property. A Notiee of Yiclation was issued by the Howard
County Depactiment of Livenses and Peninits on February 26, 2008 and March 12, 2008, The Health
Department issued Notices of Violatons on April 29, 2008, September 17, 2008, and on Decerobesr
15, 2008,

Percodation testing had been performed on June 3, 2008 and the nos-permitted
septic syatem components were exposed, photographed, and descabed. The Health Department
observed 2 plastic ank not approved for wastewsiey in Howard County that bad 2 ssall amount of
Yauad in it and a discharge pipe strached to i Also, evidence was observed of 2 previous sewsage
discharge reaching the soit sueface in the area of the exsting on-site sewsge disposal system serving,
the hanse. You were notified of these observations in a Percolation Test Results Repornt dawed June
13, 2008 On Sepiember 10, 2008, the az¢a of the septic mnk was again inspected, and you were
notifted of the violations and that Iimmediate correction of the violations 1s required. As the sssues
remained, vou were once again notified of the violations in 2 letter dated Decainber 16, 2008,

You bad undl 3 scheduled mspection on the moming of January 9, 2009, to correct
the violations by restoring the property back to s original use, or providing the requited plans and
obtatining proper permits for bringing the on-site sewage disposal systems into compliance. You were
netifind that all work had to be nspected by the Health Department, and that fudlaee to comply
wonld resnlt 1o the isasance of avil guation(s) vnder Howard County Code Secton 12.11%4), Fach
day the propenty owners have not corrected the violation shall constitete a separate offense.




An inspeciion of the property was coaducted on Januvary 12, 2009 at abour 10:00

AM by Stamst Osier st moe to determine iF the previcusly ded violadons had beea abated. We
foundd that several vichtons remain and thet another violition had ctourced. As property owners
you are responsible for violetions of cade, and for taking corrective aetions that corply with The
Anpotared Code of Maryland and Howard County Code. Following is a list of code vislations
wdentified on your properry.

Howard County Code, Section 3.501(F) requires submival of ¢ Site Plan that includes well
and septic locations, as well as locations of exisiing and proposed structures, prior w
approval of s Building Permit.

Howard Counry Code Section 3.805{A} requires ¢« Percolation Certification Fiao for the
work that was performed.

Heoward County Code, Section 3.80¢ (A) requires 4 pormit for msnallatgon of, or aterations
10, 8 oN-site sewage disgpoyal system.

Howard Couaty Code, Sections 3 B04{ANT) and 3804(A)3), roquire domestic sewage 1o he
disposed of by an approved mehod of collection, eatrment, 20d discharge.

Eaclosed are three oivl citagdons:

1)

2

.3}

Please keep in mind that gach dew this v

offense which could lead 1o

For two oceurrences of faflare to comply with the Howard County Code requirament
ta obtain septic permits (1) for ingtallation of an on-site sewage disposal system
[paragraph 3.806{AMT)] and (2) for 2 mumot repair {paragraph 3.8060A D).

For installation of facilities that ate not approved for collection, teatment and
discharge of domestic sewage [paragrapb 3.80{AKD and (AX3)].

For failure to comply with the Howard County requirement that for the project you
propose you subinit a Bite Plan for the review by couniy agencies [paragraphs
3804{F) and 3.B05(AND1.

dlowed to oot i considerad 2 separate

If you have questions regarding this citation, you may contact the Bureaw of

Enwironmentsl Health, phone 416-313-1771

Sigaerely,

e;ft B

ker RS

i

Buresu of Eaviconemenial Health
Well and Septic Program

Copy:

Depuronent of [hspections Licenza and Pearats
Ofhve of Law
e




Bureay of Eowironmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia, MDD 21046-2147
{10} 313-2640 Fax {410} 313-2648
TIHD {410 31532323 Tall Free 1-866-313-6300
website: www hichealfihorg

January 16, 2009

Francisoo Ward and MNadia Ward
5214 Rescrvoir Road
Fuliton, Maryland 28750

RE: Chll Chration/Code Yielations
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Gdd 6 Parcel 44

Drear By, and Mes, Wasdd

The Howard County Health Deparirnent recerved notfGioation from The Howaed
Couaty Departrpent of Inspections, Licenses and Permits on Febroary 26, 2008 regarding nosa-
permitted work performed on your propetty. A Notice of Viclation was tssued by the Howard
County Department of Licenses and Permits on Febroary 26, 2008 and March 12, 2008, The Heglth
Departiment saed Wotices of Viehiions ox Apeil 29, 2008, Sepiermber 17, 2008, and on Devember
15, 2008,

Pereolation testing had been peddormed on june 3, 2008 and the non-perrpitied
sepiic systern components were exposed, photographed, and desenbed. The Health Department
observed a plastic tank sotapproved for wastewater in Howard County thar had 4 small amount of
Liguid in it 2nd a discharge pipe attached 10 10 Also, evidence was observed of 2 previous sewage
discharge reaching the soil surface in the ares of the eusting onesite sewage disposal system sexving
the hense. You were notfied of these observations 1 a Percolation Test Results Report dated june
13, 2008, O Septernbar 10, 2008, the aren of the septe mnk was sgain inspeceed, and vou were
sotified of the viclations and deat funediate correcton of the viclations s reguired. As the issuss
refasined, you were onee sgain notified of the vicktions in a leiter dated December 16, 2008

You had saol a scheduled inspection on the morping of Jamuary 8, 2009, 1o vorrect
the violations by testoring the property back o its original vse, of providing the required plans asd
obeaining proper peremits for bringing the oa-site sewage disposal systems into comnpliance, You wete
notified that il work had 1o be inspected by the Health Depactment, and that Rllure 1o comply
would result in the issuance of civil citagonds) vnder Howard County Code Section 12.112(s). Each
day the property owners have not corrected che violation shall constitute & separate offense.




An inspection of the property was conducted on January 12, 2009 at about 10:00
AM by Stuart Oster and myself to determine if the previously cited violations had been abated. We
found that several violations remain and that another violation had occurred. As property owners
you are responsible for violations of code, and for taking corrective actions that comply with The
Annotated Code of Maryland and Howard County Code. Following is a list of code violations
identified on your property.

* Howard County Code, Section 3,901(F) requires submittal of a Site Plan that includes well
and septic locations, as well as locations of existing and proposed structures, prior to
approval of 2 Building Permit.

* Howard County Code Section 3.805(a) requires a Percolation Certification Plan for the work
that was performed on the building.

* Howard County Code, Section 3.806 (a) requires a permit for installadon of, or alterations
to, an on-site sewage disposal system,

¢ Howard County Cade, Section 3.804(a)(1), requires domestic sewage to be disposed of by an
approved method of collection, treatment, and discharge.

Enclosed are three civil citations:

1) For two occurrences of failure to comply with the Howard County Code requirement
to obtain septic permits (1) for installation of an on-site sewage disposal system
(paragraph 3.806.A.9) and (2) for a minor repair (paragraph 3.806.A.1).

2) For installation of facilities that are not approved for collection, treatment and
discharge of domestic sewage (paragraph 3.804.A.1 and A.3).

3) For failure to comply with the Howard County requirement that for the project you
propose you submit a Site Plan for the review by county agencies (paragraphs 3.901.F
and 3.805.A.1).

Please keep in mind that each day this violaticn is allowed to occur is considered a separate
offense which could lead to additional civil citations.

If you believe that the conditions described above are not, and could not be, a
hazard to health, or that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws
and regulations, you may request a formal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) /\~
days of receipt of this letter. A request for formal hearing must be made in writing and directed
to the Executive Secretary of the Board of Health at the above address. —

If you have questions regarding this citation, you may contact the Bureau of ]
Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771. bﬂgi‘fi

Sincerely, ( %’-4 w—i? -L*"-'\
d’lﬁ u.\j{,u_r‘: ;-ré)'
Robert C. Bricker, RS, ;

Bureau of Environmental Health b SN 5
Well and Septic Program

Copy: &B’M}NMMM
Department of Inspections Licenses and Permits
Office of Law

File



Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Gateway Drive =~ Columbia, MD 21046

(410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648
Howard County TDD (410) 313-2323  Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
Health Department website: www.hchealth.ore

-l
RN

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION \,
(e N
SENT VIA REGULAR MAIL and CERTIFIED MAIL #7007149000005739763 ‘KOV é‘
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . \03 #~

December 15,2008 \! \}""
Francisco Ward and Nadia Ward
8214 Reservoitr Road
Fulton, Maryland 20759

RE: Code Violations
8214 Reservoir Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ward:

The Howard County Health Department received notification from The Howard County
Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits on February 26, 2008 regarding non-permitted
work performed on your property. A Notice of Violation was issued by the Howard County
Department of Licenses and Permits on February 26, 2008 and March 12, 2008. The Health
Department issued Notices of Violation on Aprii 29, 2008 and on September 17, 2008.

Percolation testing was performed on June 3, 2008 and the non-permitted septic system
components were exposed, photographed, and described. The Health Department observed a
plastic tank not approved for wastewater in Howard County that had a small amount of liquid in
it and a discharge pipe attached to it. Also, evidence was observed of a previous sewage
discharge reaching the soil surface in the area of the existing on-site sewage disposal system
serving the house. You were notified of these observations in a Percolation Test Results Report
dated June 13, 2008. On September 10, 2008, the area of the septic tank was again inspected, and
you were notified of the violations and that immediate correction of the violations is required.

As property owners you are responsible for violations of code, and for taking corrective actions
to comply with The Annotated Code of Maryland and Howard County Code. Following is a list
of code violations identified on your property.

Page 1 of 2
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¢ Howard County Code, Section 3.901(F) requires submittal of a Site Plan that includes
well and septic locations, as well as locations of existing and proposed structures, prior to
approval of a Building Permit.

e Howard County Code Section 3.805(a) requires a Percolation Certification Plan for the
work that was performed on the building.

e Howard Coﬁnty Code, Section 3.806 (a) requires a permit for installation of, or
alterations to, an on-site sewage disposal system.

e The Code of Maryland (COMAR) 26.04.02.02(E) states that a person may not dispose of
sewage, body, or industrial wastes in any manner which may cause pollution of the
ground surface, the waters of the State, or create a nuisance.

e Howard County Code, Section 3.804(a)(1), requires domestic sewage to be disposed of
by an approved method of collection, treatment, and discharge.

e Howard County Code, Section 12.110(a) defines a sewage overflow as a nuisance.

You have 15 (fifieen) days from receipt of this notice to correct the violations by restoring the
property back to its original use, or providing the required plans and obtaining proper permits for
bringing the on-site sewage disposal system into compliance. All work must be inspected by the
Health Department. Failure to comply will result in the issuance of civil citation(s) under
Howard County Code Section 12.112(a). Each day the person has not corrected the violation
shall constitute a separate offense. An inspection of the property will be conducted on January 9,
2009 at 10:00 AM to determine if the violations have been abated.

If you believe that the conditions described above are not, and could not be, a hazard to health, or
that the Health Department is not acting in compliance with pertinent laws and regulations, you
may request a formal hearing before the Board of Health within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt of
this letter. A request for formal hearing must be made in writing and directed to the Executive
Secretary of the Board of Health at the above address.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact me at the Bureau of
Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771.

Sincerely,

g

Robert C. Bricker, R.S.
Bureau of Environmental Health, Well and Septic Program

Copy: Executive Secretary, Board of Health
Department of Inspections Licenses and Permits
Office of Law
File
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Peter L, Beilenson, M3, M. H,, Health Officer

FINAL NOTICE OF VIGLATION CIVI]

TION

SENT VIA FIRST ULASS MALL and HAND-DELIVERED

January 20, 2009

Francisco Ward and Nadia Ward
8214 Rescrvoir Boad
Fultor, Maryland 20759

RE: Livil Ciration/Code Violations
82314 Reservolr Road, Tax Map 45 Grid 6 Parcel 44

Droar by and Mrs, Wand

The Howard County Health Depariment recsived nonfication from The Howard
Couaty Department of Inspscuons, Licanses and Peomirs on Febauary 26, 2008 regarding non-
permitiest work perfonmed oo vour property. A Notice of Violation wes issued by the Howard
County Depariment of Liceascs and Permits on Febragry 26, 2008 and March 12, 2008, The Health
Dispartrment dssued Notices of Viohtious an Apul 29, 2008, September 17, 2008, and on Drevember
15, 2008,

Percolation testung had been performed on Tone 3, 2008 and the nog-permitted
sEplic sysiem components were exposed, photographed, and deseribed. The Health Department
abserved & plastic tank not approved for wastewster tn Howard County that bad o small amount of
liquid in it and 2 discharge pipe artached 10 it Also, evidence was observed of g previous sewage
descharge reaching the sofl surface in the area of the existing on-site sewage disposal system serving
the honse, You were notified of these observations s a Percolation Test Resulis Report dated June
13, 2008, On September 10, 2008, the azea of the sepuc tank was agein inspected, and you were
noufied of the viclagions and that nmediare tomection of tie violations is required. As the issues
remained, you were once again notified of the viokhiions in 2 lerter dated December 16, 2008,

You had untl 4 scheduled inspection on the morning of Jangacy 9, 2009, fo correct
the violations by restoring the propery back 0 its oniginal vee, or providing e required plans and
obuining proper penmifs for bonging the on-site sewage disposal systems into compliance. You were
notfied that ab work had 1o be mspected by the Health Deparroent, and thar faflure 1o cotply
wonld result in the 1ssuance of givll I‘&Z&Iﬁh}ﬁgﬁ\ under Howard County Code Section 12.112{a). Each
day the property owness have pot comrectesd the violasion shall constitute 2 sepamte offanse,
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An inspection of the property was conducted on January 12, 2009 at about 10:00

AM by Stuart Oster and me to determine if the previously cited violations had been abated. We
found that several violations remain and that another violation had occutred. As property owners
you are responsible for violations of code, and for taking corrective actions that comply with The
Annotated Code of Maryland and Howard County Code. Following is a list of code violations
identified on your property.

Howard County Code, Section 3.901(F) tequires submittal of a Site Plan that includes well
and septic locations, as well as locations of existing and proposed structares, prior to
approval of a Building Permit.

Howard County Code Section 3.805(A) requires a Percolation Certification Plan for the
work that was performed.

Howard County Code, Section 3.806 (A) requires a permit for installation of, or alterations
to, an on-site sewage disposal system.

Howard County Code, Sections 3.804(A)(1) and 3804(A)(3), require domestic sewage to be
disposed of by an approved method of collection, treatment, and discharge.

Enclosed are three civil citations:

1

2)

3)

For two occurrences of failure to comply with the Howard County Code requirement
to obtain septic permits (1) for installation of an on-site sewage disposal system
[paragraph 3.806(A)(9)] and (2) for 2 minor repair [paragraph 3.806(A)(1)].

For installation of facilities that are not approved for collection, treatment and
discharge of domestic sewage [paragraph 3.804(A)(1) and (A)(3)].

For failure to comply with the Howard County requirement that for the project you
propose you submit a Site Plan for the review by county agencies [paragraphs
3.901(F) and 3.805(A)(1)].

Please keep in mind that gach day this wolgtlgn is allowed to g_c_ ur is considered a separate

ffense which could lead to addition: citations.

If you have questions regarding this citation, you may contact the Bureau of

Environmental Health, phone 410-313-1771.

Sincerely,

Robert C. Bricker, R.S.
Bureau of Environmental Health
Well and Septic Program

Copy:

Department of Inspections Licenses and Permits
Office of Law
File
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M MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
1~ 1800 Washington Boulevard e Baltimore MD 21230
MDE_ 410-537-3000 « 1-800-633-6101

Martin O"Malley Shari T. Wilson
Governor Secretary
Anthony G. Brown Robert M. Summers, Ph.D.
Lieutenant Govemnor Deputy Secretary

April 30, 2009

Francisco Ward
8214 Reservoir Road
Fulton, MD 20759

RE: Tax Map 45, Grid 6, Parcel 44
Dear Mr, Ward:

Your bid package for the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) Onsite Sewage Disposal System (OSDS) Program
has been approved for the use of funds totaling not more than $13,100.00. The accepted bid amount is for
the installation of a Hoot 600 by Storm Utilities for your property located at 8214 Reservoir Road. You
may choose to deviate from the selected unit, however the grant award for acceptable reimbursable
expenses may not exceed $13,100.00. All grants awarded through the Maryland Department of the
Environment (MDE) are reimbursable. This means that all work done prior to this letter cannot be
considered for reimbursement. In order to be eligible for reimbursement you must sign and record a copy
in the land records of Howard County the Agreement and Easement for Installation of Best Available
Technology Systems with Bay Restoration Funds. You must provide MDE with the following;:

e The contractor’s and manufacturer’s invoice. These invoices should include everything quoted in the
bid. All expenditures greater than the bid amount will not be covered.

e A copy of the installation inspection performed by the Howard County Environmental Health
program.

e A completed State Grant or Loan Payment Disbursement Request Form

» A copy of the Agreement and Easement for Installation of Best Available Technology Systems with
Bay Restoration that shows that it has been recorded in the land records of Howard County.

All submitted documentation would be reviewed for compliance. Once all documentation is submitted,
you will receive a payment directly from the State Comptroller’s office.

&) Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users 1-800-735-2258
Via Maryland Relay Service
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Page Two

The Maryland Department of the Environment thanks you for participating in this important program. If
you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at 410-537-3678 or 800-633-6101 ext 3678
or email at jboris@mde.state.md.us.

Sincerely,

John A. Boris, Jr., R.S.
Bay Restoration Fund Project Manager

Enclosure

ce: Jay Prager
Steve Krieg, Regional Consultant
Howard County Health Department

@ Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users [-800-735-2258

Via Maryland Relay Service
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AGREEMENT AND EASEMENT FOR INSTALLATION Ny
OF BEST AVAILABLE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS SWUIAS
’ WITH BAY RESTORATION FUNDS.

THIS AGREEMENT is made this ___30th day of _April , among _Francisco Ward

hereinafter referred to as "Owner," the _ Howard  County Health Department hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "County," and the Department of the Environment, hereinafter referred to as the
"Department.”

WHEREAS, Owner owns a tract of land located on _8214 Reservoir Road , inthe 5th  Election

District of Howard County, Maryland, and the deed to same is recorded among the Land Records of

Howard County, Maryland, in Ellicott City and in Liber __ Folio .

1.0 WHEREAS, the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) may provide a grant for the cost attributable to
15 upgrading an onsite sewage disposal system to the Best Available Technology (BAT) for the removal of
nitrogen.

WHEREAS, the BRF may also provide a grant for the cost difference between a traditional onsite

sewage disposal system and a system that utilizes the BAT for the removal of nitrogen.

WHEREAS, Owner understands that participation in the Bay Restoration Fund is voluntary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

A.  Owner hereby grants to the Department and the County the right to enter upon the property at
any reasonable time for access to the system to make periodic inspections and the Owner
agrees to provide any information and data requested and needed by the Department to
develop accurate and thorough test results.

B. Owner acknowledges and agrees that a manufacturer-approved installer will install the BAT

system.
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C.  Owner acknowledges and agrees the manufacu‘]rerwill pr\';bv*ide for Operation an::i Maintenance
of the BAT for a period of 5 years as a condition of sale of the BAT. After the 5 year
period the Operation and Maintenance contract can be further extended at the behest of
the property owner. The Department and County encourage the property owner to
continuously maintain an Operation and Maintenance contract during the lifetime of the
system.

D.  Owner acknowledges and agrees that the manufacturer appointed Operation and Maintenance
provider will have access to the BAT system at all times.

E.  Owner ackncwledges and agrees that the manufacturer or manufacturers designee will have
access to sample the effluent of the BAT system. Owner acknowledges and agrees that
the proposed installation of a BAT system funded by the BRF is voluntary. Owner agrees
that there shall be no liabtility on the part of the County or Department to Owner if this
BAT system fails, and that the County and the Department do not warrant or guarantee
that the BAT system will adequately or properly function.

F.  Owner acknowledges and agrees that neither the County nor the Department nor any of its
agents or employees, either officially or individually, underwrites the operation of any
system approved by them.

G. The Owner will devote such care and effort to the maintenance of the BAT system so that any
malfunction is not the result of poor maintenance, faulty operation, or neglect.

H. The Department agrees to grant §  13.100.00 toward the cost of installation of the

BAT System, and financial responsibility is limited to this amount. Owner will present to
the Department a signed contract from the demonstrating the total cost of installation.

Operating costs will be at the Owner’s expense.
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The Owner acknowledges that the BRF grant can only be used for that portion of the OSDS

attribuiable 1o {(BAT) for the removal of mitrogen.

Crener acknowledges in the event the total project cost is graater than $25,000 the proposal will
have 1o be approved by the Maryvland State Board of Public Works.

The Owner agrees to contact voth the Water Management Administration, On-8ite Systems
Drivision of the Wastewater Permits Program and the County at jeast forty-eight (48)
hours prior to gystem installation, so that the Department has the opportunity to be present
at the time of installation or thersafter for inspection.

The Owner must install BAT system according to the manufacturer recommended plans snd
specifications approved by }be Lrepartment.

The Owner agrees and scknowledges that if installation deviates substantially from the
approved plans or changes such that performance of the system is compromised or
reduced, BRF funding will not be provided.

This agreement shall run with the land and binds the Owner, lus heirs, successors, assigns
except that the provisions of paragraph A, C, D and E shall be binding fora penod of 5
years only afler installation of the system and occupation of the home. Owner further
agrees that he shall inform o writing any purchaser or lessee of the property that the
system pay require maintenance or other attention. The Owner agreos (o record this

This agreement shall not be construed to Limit any authority of the Department 1o protect the
public health, safety or comfort or to issue any other orders 1o take any other action that is
now or may herealier be within is authornity.

This agreement may be voided at the diseretion of the Department if the system construction is

not completed within six (8) months of the effective date of this agreement,
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Q. This agreement contamns the entire agreement and understanding between the County and the
Owner and the Department. There are no additional terms other than as contained in this
agreement. This agreement may not be modified except in writing signed by each of the
parties or by their authorized representatives.

R.  The laws of the State of Maryland govern the provisions of all transactions pursuant to this

agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date indicated

above,

paTE._ 515/09 /]wwm: 2 U/arﬁ 4

Owner /meas co Ward

DATE: § / ( / 4 o a
' Jay Prége&,«%puty Program Manager
astewater Permits Program
Maryland Department of the Environment

DATE: 5;[[‘%/@? M M

Aioward Couétv Health Department
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~@Q-=This agreeme;ﬁ contams the eﬁtme agreement and understanding between the County and the
Owner and the Department. There are no additional terms other than as contained in this
agreement. This agreement may not be modified except in writing signed by each of the
_parties or by their authorized representatives.
R. The laws of the State of Maryland govern the provisions of all transactions pursuant to this

agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date indicated

above.

DATE: 5"5‘061 - . 4
Owner /FMNGS ¢o Ward

DATE: ﬂr//ﬂf/\ a

<
Jay PraggeHeputy Program Manager
astewater Permits Program
Maryland Department of the Environment

DATE: 5219#6? | //(Z\QO{ QQMLQ»\ :

A-Ioward Coltz Health Departxnent

. .
Fy







Bureau of Environmental Health
7178 Columbia Gateway Drive, Columbia, MD 21046
(410) 313-2640 Fax (410) 313-2648
TDD (410) 313-2323  Toll Free 1-866-313-6300
. website: www.hchealth.org

Howafd County
Health Department

Peter L. Beilenson, M.D., M.P.H., Health Officer

May 20, 2009

Francisco Ward
8214 Reservoir Rd
Fulton, Maryland 20759

RE: BRF easement agreement

Dear Mr. Ward, /"

Enclosed is the original signed copy of the Agreement and Easement fot sta['iﬁtl n of Best Available
Technology Systems with Bay Restoration Funds. This agreement must be recorded with the county and a
copy returned to the Health Department prior to the release of the sepfic pen:mt

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at the above address or by calling
(410) 313-1771.

Sincerely,

Sara Sappington, R.S.
Well and Septic Program
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